

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2029 of 2024

Sunil S/o. Vishnu Lad and Ors.

...Applicants

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. A. M. Saraogi, for the Applicants.

Mr. Arfan Sait, APP for the Respondent – State.

PSI M. T. Jadhav, Shahapur Police Station is present.

Coram: R. N. Laddha, J.

Date: 14 August 2024

P.C.

1. The learned counsel for the applicants, on instructions, states that the applicants have attended the police station as directed by this Court on 24 July 2024 and cooperated with the investigation. Further, if the investigating officer requires, the applicants are ready and willing to attend the concerned police station and cooperate with the investigation.

2. By consent, stand over to 20 September 2024.

3. Earlier statement made by the learned APP that the applicants shall not be arrested till the next date shall continue to operate till the next date.

R. N. Laddha, J.